

FILED
April 14, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72941-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARIO ONTIVEROS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARLA L. ZINK
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

1. By excluding a key expert who would have testified to specific police techniques used in the taped interview that elicit false confessions, the trial court violated Mario Ontiveros’s right to present a defense 1

2. The trial court also violated Mario Ontiveros’s constitutional right to be present when it discussed responses to seven jury questions without him..... 6

3. The trial court erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence of KW’s self-harm and her opinion that it was caused by Mario Ontiveros 10

4. The trial court violated Mario Ontiveros’s right to a jury trial by forbidding defense counsel from asking the prospective jurors questions about wrong convictions..... 13

B. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Black, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) 10, 11

State v. Caliguri, 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983) 7, 8

State v. Laureano, 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984) 13

State v. Shutzler, 82 Wash. 365, 144 P. 284 (1914))..... 7, 8

State v. Tharp, 42 Wn.2d 484, 256 P.2d 482 (1953)..... 14

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Rafay, 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012) 3

State v. Russell, 25 Wn. App. 933, 611 P.2d 1320 (1980)..... 7, 8, 9

State v. Safford, 24 Wn. App. 783, 604 P.2d 980 (1979)..... 9

State v. Ward, 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005)..... 5

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246,
113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991) 6

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620,
20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1986) 6

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824,
17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) 5

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142,
90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986) 3, 4

Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368, 84 S. Ct. 1774,
12 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1964)..... 3

Lego v. Twomey, 404 U.S. 477, 92 S. Ct. 619,
0 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1972)..... 4

Decisions of Other Courts

California v. Bledsoe, 36 Cal.3d 236, 681 P.2d 291,
203 Cal. Rptr. 450 (1984) 11

United States v. Hall, 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 5

Rules

ER 403 15

Other Authorities

Sydney Gibbs Ballesteros, Don't Mess With Texas Voir Dire, 39 Hous.
L. Rev. 201, 215 (2002)..... 14
